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Classification of occupation 

 Disco codes before 2010 Disco codes 2010 and 
forward 

Administrative 
work 

100000-221300, 
230000-250000, 
334000-450000 

1000000-216600, 
231000-234200, 
235100-265900, 
330000-441900 

Patient contact 222000-224000, 
322000-333000, 
500000-510000, 
513000-517000 

220000-230000, 
234300-235000, 
322000-325900, 
530000-541900 

technical staff 511000-512300, 
520000-530000, 
800000-940000, 
600000-750000, 
011000 

300000-321400, 
500000-524900, 
800000-835000, 
933300-962900, 
010000-031000, 
600000-754900, 
920000-933200 

Missing 000000,0,999999,999900,. 999999,. 

We extrapolated previous occupation to future observations of the same employee if values were 
missing. 
Classification of socioeconomic position (SEP) 

 SEP SOCIO13 codes 

Em
pl

oy
ed

 

High 131: Top manager in companies, organizations and the public sector 
132: Employee in work requiring skills at the highest level 

Intermedia
te 

133: Employee in work requiring intermediate level skills 

Low 134: Employee in work requiring basic level skills 
135: Other employees (unskilled) 
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 110-114: Self-employed 
120: Co-working spouse 
220: Beneficiary of sickness benefit, education allowance, holiday 
allowance etc. 
322: Pensioners 
321: Early retirement pensioners 
323: Beneficiary, etc. 
330: Cash benefit recipient 
420: Children under 15 years at the end of the year 
310: students minimum 15 years, under education 
210: Unemployed at least half of the year 
410: Other 

 Missing 0: Not in the Employment Classification Module 
139: Employee, job position not disclosed 

SEP is based on main income in the year. We extrapolated previous SEP to future observations of 
the same employee if values were missing. 
 
 


