Original article. Scand J Work Environ Health – online first.

Risk of injury after evening and night work – findings from the Danish Working Hour Database $^{\rm 1}$

by Helena B Nielsen, MSc,² Ann D Larsen, PhD, Johnny Dyreborg, PhD, Åse M Hansen, PhD, Lisa A Pompeii, PhD, Sadie H Conway, PhD, Johnni Hansen, PhD, Henrik A Kolstad, PhD, Kirsten Nabe-Nielsen, PhD, Anne H Garde, PhD

- 1 Appendix
- 2 Correspondence to Helena Breth Nielsen, National Research Centre for the Working Environment, Lersø Parkallé 105, 2100 Copenhagen Ø, Denmark. [E-mail: hbn@nrcwe.dk]

Classification of occupation

	Disco codes before 2010	Disco codes 2010 and
		forward
Administrative	100000-221300,	1000000-216600,
work	230000-250000,	231000-234200,
	334000-450000	235100-265900,
		330000-441900
Patient contact	222000-224000,	220000-230000,
	322000-333000,	234300-235000,
	500000-510000,	322000-325900,
	513000-517000	530000-541900
technical staff	511000-512300,	300000-321400,
	520000-530000,	500000-524900,
	800000-940000,	800000-835000,
	600000-750000,	933300-962900,
	011000	010000-031000,
		600000-754900,
		920000-933200
Missing	000000,0,999999,999900,.	999999,.

We extrapolated previous occupation to future observations of the same employee if values were missing.

Classification of socioeconomic position (SEP)

	SEP	SOCIO13 codes	
	High 131: Top manager in companies, organizations and the public sector 132: Employee in work requiring skills at the highest level		
_			
Intermedia 133: Employee in work requiring intermediate le te Low 134: Employee in work requiring basic level skil		133: Employee in work requiring intermediate level skills	
og	te		
l mr	Low	134: Employee in work requiring basic level skills	
Ξ		135: Other employees (unskilled)	

		110-114: Self-employed	
>		120: Co-working spouse	
q p		220: Beneficiary of sickness benefit, education allowance, holiday	
ye		allowance etc.	
olc		322: Pensioners	
Not primarily employed by Region (excluded)		321: Early retirement pensioners	
ly e		323: Beneficiary, etc.	
		330: Cash benefit recipient	
(e)		420: Children under 15 years at the end of the year	
pri on		310: students minimum 15 years, under education	
ot]		210: Unemployed at least half of the year	
ZZ		410: Other	
	Missing	0: Not in the Employment Classification Module	
		139: Employee, job position not disclosed	

SEP is based on main income in the year. We extrapolated previous SEP to future observations of the same employee if values were missing.